

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS  
CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF HOUSING SCHOLARS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DANIEL R. SHULMAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,  
& BENNETT, P.A.  
500 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: 612-632-3335  
Facsimile: 612-632-4335  
E-mail: daniel.shulman@gpmlaw.com  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae,  
Housing Scholars*

JOHN A. POWELL  
STEPHEN MENENDIAN  
HAAS INSTITUTE FOR A FAIR  
AND INCLUSIVE SOCIETY  
UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY  
460 Stephens Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
Telephone: 510-642-3011  
Facsimile: 510-642-4333  
E-mail:  
smenendian@berkeley.edu

ANDREA L. RUSSI  
THE CHIEF JUSTICE EARL  
WARREN INSTITUTE ON  
LAW & SOCIAL POLICY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
2850 Telegraph Avenue,  
Suite 500  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
Telephone: 510-643-2003  
Facsimile: 510-643-4533  
E-mail: arussi@law.berkeley.edu

DANIEL COSTA  
ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE  
1333 H Street, N.W.,  
Suite 300, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-775-8810  
Facsimile: 202-775-0819  
E-mail: dcosta@epi.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS CREATED AND FOSTERED METROPOLITAN SEGREGATION .....	4
A. Federal Policy Promoting Residential Segregation.....	4
1. Federal public housing programs helped create segregated African-American ghettos.....	4
2. Federal mortgage guarantee programs helped create segregated white suburbs .....	12
3. Federal and state regulation of financial institutions kept African-Americans out of white suburbs and contributed to deterioration of segregated African-American neighborhoods .....	18
4. Other federal policies contributed to segregating metropolitan areas .....	23
B. State and Local Policy Promoting Residential Segregation .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Real estate and insurance industry supervision.....	28
2. State-tolerated violence to prevent integration .....	31
3. Discriminatory provision of municipal services .....	34
C. Government-enforced Dual Labor Market .....	36
II. DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE NECESSARY TO DISINTERMEDIATE PATTERNS OF RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION FOSTERED BY FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL POLICIES .....	38
A. Our Metropolitan Regions Remain Deeply Segregated by Race .....	38
B. Because of the Enduring Effects of Federal, State, and Local Policies and Actions that Segregated Metropolitan Areas, Subsequent Public Policies and Private Actions Perpetuate These Residential Patterns and Frequently Exacerbate Them.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	45
APPENDIX: LIST <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	24
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	43
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976) .....	2, 9
<i>Indep. Metal Workers, Locals 1 &amp; 2 (Hughes Tool Co.)</i> , 147 NLRB 1573 (1964) .....	37
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer, Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. City of Zanesville</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	35
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action v. Twp. Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	42, 43
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	24
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) .....	10
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Walker v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 912 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Young v. Pierce</i> , 822 F.2d 1368 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Polikoff, <i>Waiting for Gautreaux</i> (2007).....	9
Amanda Irene Seligman, <i>White Homeowners and Blockbusters in Postwar Chicago</i> , 94 J. Ill. St. Hist. Soc'y 70 (2001) .....	29
Arnold Hirsch, Choosing Segregation. Federal Housing, in <i>From Tenements to the Taylor Homes</i> (2000).....	4, 15
Arnold Hirsch, <i>Making the Second Ghetto</i> (1983).....	23
Arnold Rampersad, <i>Jackie Robinson</i> (1997) .....	32
Beryl Satter, <i>Race and Real Estate</i> , 18 <i>Poverty &amp; Race</i> (July/August 2009).....	21
Bruce Lambert, <i>At 50, Levittown Contends with Its Legacy of Bias</i> , N.Y. Times, Decem- ber 28, 1997 .....	17
Community Reinvestment Act 12 U.S.C. § 2901 (1977).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Craig Flournoy and George Rodrigue, <i>Separate and Unequal: Illegal Segregation Pervades Nation’s Subsidized Housing</i> , Dall. Morning News, February 10, 1985.....	11
Craig Gurian, <i>Mapping and Analysis of New Data Documents Still-Segregated America</i> , Remapping Debate (Jan. 18, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.remappingdebate.org/map-data-tool/mapping-and-analysis-new-data-documents-still-segregated-america">http://www.remappingdebate.org/map-data-tool/mapping-and-analysis-new-data-documents-still-segregated-america</a> .....	38
David Bartelt, Housing the Underclass, in <i>The Underclass Debate: Views from History</i> (Michael B. Katz, ed., 1993) .....	9
David Kushner, <i>Levittown. Two Families, One Tycoon, and the Fight for Civil Rights in America’s Legendary Suburb</i> (2009).....	17
Davis McEntire, <i>Residence and Race</i> (1960) .....	8, 30
Douglas S. Massey and Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid</i> (1993) .....	13
Fair Housing Act 42 U.S.C. § 3604 (1968).....	1, 43
Federal Housing Administration, <i>Underwriting Manual: Underwriting and Valuation Procedure Under Title II of the National Housing Act</i> , Sections 309-312, June 1, 1935 .....	13
Garrett Power, <i>Meade v. Dennistone: The NAACP’s Test Case to ‘ . . . Sue Jim Crow Out of Maryland with the Fourteenth Amendment,’</i> 63 Md. L. Rev. 773 (2004).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Urban Freeways and the Interstate System</i> , 49 So. Cal. L. Rev. 406 (1975-76).....	25
Gregory Squires, <i>Racial Profiling, Insurance Style: Insurance Redlining and the Uneven Development of Metropolitan Areas</i> , 25 J. Urb. Aff. 391 (2003).....	16, 31
Herbert R. Northrup, <i>Organized Labor and Negro Workers</i> , 51 J. Pol. Econ. 206 (1943).....	37
Ira Katznelson, <i>When Affirmative Action Was White: An Untold History of Racial Inequality in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2005) .....	13, 36
James A. Kushner, <i>Apartheid in America: An Historical and Legal Analysis of Contemporary Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , 22 Howard L. J. 547 (1979).....	30
James W. Loewen, <i>Sundown Towns</i> (2005).....	16
James Alan McPherson, <i>The Story of the Contract Buyers League</i> , Atlantic Monthly, April 1972 .....	20, 28
James Dao, <i>Ohio Town's Water at Last Runs Past a Color Line</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2004.....	35
Jeanine Bell, <i>The Fair Housing Act and Extra-legal Terror</i> , 41 Ind. L. Rev. 537 (2008).....	33
Joe Feagin and Melvin Sikes, <i>Living with Racism: The Black Middle-Class Experience</i> (1994).....	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John P. Dean, <i>Only Caucasian: A Study of Race Covenants</i> , 23 J. of Land & Pub. Util. Econ. 428 (1947).....	13, 14
Kenneth Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1987) .....	5, 11, 12
Kevin Fox Gotham, <i>Urban Space, Restrictive Covenants, and the Origins of Racial Residential Segregation in a U.S. City, 1900-50</i> , 42.3 Int'l J. of Urban and Regional Res. 616 (2000).....	13
Lance Freeman, <i>Siting Affordable Housing: Location and Neighborhood Trends of Low Income Housing Tax Credit Developments in the 1990's</i> , Brookings Institution (2004) .....	42
Leonard S. Rubinowitz and Imani Perry, <i>Crimes Without Punishment: White Neighbors Resistance to Black Entry</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (1973).....	32, 33
Loren Miller, Testimony, in <i>Transcripts, Depositions, Consultants Reports, and Selected Documents of the Governor's Commission on the Los Angeles Riots</i> , Volume 10 .....	7, 17
Margery Austin Turner, et al., <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012</i> , U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development (2013), available at <a href="http://www.huduser.org/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf">http://www.huduser.org/portal/Publications/pdf/ HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf</a> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. Real Prop. Law §§ 441-c, 442-h (McKinney 2011) .....	29
Nat'l Assoc. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO, <i>Same Work, Different Unions</i> , Postal Record, June 2011, at 8 .....	37
National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders, <i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968) .....	34
Peter Dreier, <i>Riot and Reunion: Forty Years Later</i> , The Nation, July 30, 2007.....	33
Raymond A. Mohl, <i>The Interstates and the Cities: Highways, Housing, and the Freeway Revolt. Urban Expressways and the Central Cities in Postwar America</i> , Poverty and Race Research and Action Council (2002).....	11, 25, 26, 27
Raymond A. Mohl, <i>Whitening Miami: Race, Housing, and Government Policy in Twentieth-Century Dade County</i> , 79 Fla. Hist. Q. 319, 345 (2001) .....	11
Richard O. Davies, <i>Housing Reform During the Truman Administration</i> 108 (1966) .....	8, 17
Richard Rothstein, <i>A Comment on Bank of America/Countrywide's Discriminatory Mortgage Lending and Its Implications for Racial Segregation</i> , Economic Policy Institute (2009) .....	22
Robert Caro, <i>The Power Broker: Robert Moses and the Fall of New York</i> (1975) .....	35
Robert Weaver, <i>The Negro Ghetto</i> (1948)....	4, 5, 6, 25, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rolf Pendall, <i>Local Land Use Regulations and the Chain of Exclusion</i> , 66 J. Am. Plan. Assoc. 125 (2000).....	41
<i>Segregation: Three Measures</i> , Camden Metropolitan Division, US2010, available at <a href="http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/segregation2010/msa.aspx?metroid=15804">http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/segregation2010/msa.aspx?metroid=15804</a> .....	39
The American Presidency Project, <i>Richard Nixon: “Statement About Federal Policies Relative to Equal Housing Opportunity,”</i> June 11, 1971, available at <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=3042">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=3042</a> .....	10
The American Presidency Project, <i>Richard Nixon: “The President’s News Conference,”</i> December 10, 1970, available at <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=2840">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=2840</a> .....	10
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Post-war Detroit</i> 80 (2005).....	7
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>The Structures of Urban Poverty: The Reorganization of Space and Work in Three Periods of American History</i> , in <i>The Underclass Debate: Views from History</i> 112 (1993).....	30
Thurgood Marshall, <i>Negro Status in the Boilermakers Union</i> , <i>The Crisis</i> , March 1944 .....	37
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Book 4, Housing</i> , U.S. Government Printing Office (1961) .....	14, 15, 19, 27, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
USCCR, <i>Understanding Fair Housing</i> , Clearinghouse Publication 42 (1973) .....	15
William T. Coleman, Jr., <i>Brief of Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1982) .....	24
Yale Rabin, The Roots of Segregation in the Eighties. The Role of Local Government Actions, in <i>Divided Neighborhoods: Changing Patterns of Racial Segregation</i> (Gary A. Tobin, ed., 1987) .....	25
